
West Devon Hub 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Tuesday, 13th July, 2021

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Jory
Vice Chairman Cllr Cheadle

Members: Cllr Edmonds
Cllr Mott
Cllr Leech
Cllr Pearce

Cllr Crozier
Cllr Daniel
Cllr Ratcliffe

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

1.  Apologies for absence 

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such interests 
they may have in any items to be considered at this meeting.

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination, bias 
or interests in items on this Agenda, then please contact the 
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting.

3.  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any)

4.  Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 6

Minutes of meeting held 8 June 2021

5.  Public Questions - a period of up to 15 minutes is available 
to deal with issues raised by the public 

6.  Hub Committee Forward Plan 7 - 10

7.  Development of the draft 'A Plan for West Devon' 11 - 62

8.  Draft Annual Report 2021/22 63 - 76

9.  Planning Service Review - Verbal Update 



   

At a Meeting of the HUB COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Kilworthy Park, 
Tavistock on TUESDAY the 8th day of June 2021 at 2:00 pm 

 
 

Present:    Cllr N Jory – Chairman 
    Cllr R Cheadle – Vice Chairman 
 

 Cllr P Crozier    Cllr L Daniel 
 Cllr C Edmonds   Cllr A F Leech
 Cllr C Mott   Cllr T G Pearce 
    

In attendance:        Chief Executive 
 Director of Place and Enterprise 
 Director of Governance and Assurance 
 Democratic Services Manager  

Head of Housing, Revenues and Benefits 
Senior Specialist – Engineering 
Senior Specialist – Climate Change 
Senior Specialists – Housing 
 
Other Members in attendance: 
Cllrs Ewings and Hipsey 
 
 

*HC 1/21  APOLOGIES 
 An apology for absence was received from Cllr B Ratcliffe. 
 
 
*HC 2/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be 
discussed. 
 
For clarity, a Member sought advice on behalf of those Committee Members 
who were also Development Management and Licensing (DM&L) Committee 
Members in respect of the 1-2 Spring Hill Update report (Minute HC.7/20 below 
refers).  In reply, the Leader advised that he had discussed this matter with 
the Monitoring Officer.  In so doing, the Monitoring Officer had informed that 
he saw no potential conflict of interest between one Committee of the Council 
recommending that a planning application be submitted on a particular site 
and Members of that Committee also sitting on the DM&L Committee.  The 
Monitoring Officer had also stated that there was case law that supported this 
viewpoint. 
 
In light of this guidance, there were no interests declared. 

 
 
*HC 3/21 URGENT BUSINESS 

The Chairman advised that he had agreed for one item of Urgent Business to 
be raised at this meeting.  The item was titled: ‘West Devon Transport Hub in 
Okehampton, Levelling Up Fund Bid’ and was considered urgent in light of the 
associated time constraints. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



   

(a) West Devon Transport Hub in Okehampton, Levelling Up Fund Bid 
The Committee proceeded to consider a report that sought approval to the 
submission of the ‘Levelling Up Fund’ Bid, such that the rail infrastructure 
in West Devon could be improved immeasurably, for the benefit of all 
residents. 
 
In discussion, reference was made to:- 
 
- the resource implications.  Whilst an obvious challenge, officers 

confirmed that the organisation was prepared to flex its resources in 
order to provide the appropriate level of support for the Bid.  
Furthermore, the importance of appropriate support being provided by 
Devon County Council, Network Rail and Great Western Rail was also 
recognised; 
 

- the need to support this Bid.  Some Members reiterated the point that, 
if the Bid was successful, the benefits to the Borough would be 
immense; 

 
- the views of a local Ward Member for Okehampton.  Whilst not in 

attendance, a statement was read on behalf of a local Ward Member 
that set out her full support for the proposals and made specific 
reference to: 

 
o her wish to record her thanks to those officers who had been working 

on the submission; 
o the importance to the local and wider community of the Transport 

Hub being built out as soon as was practically possible.  In addition, 
the Member emphasised the importance of external funding being 
sourced to assure that this could happen; 

o once built, the Hub serving to both alleviate the pressures on Station 
Road in terms of traffic congestion and parking and ensure that those 
who had expressly stated their desire to use the service from North 
Cornwall and further afield would be able to do so easily and 
efficiently.  Moreover, by having the new Transport Hub very close to 
the junction with the A30 would protect the Town Centre, minimise 
localised congestion and enable wider connectivity. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that approval be given to the submission by the 
Director for Place and Enterprise of an application to the ‘Levelling Up 
Fund’ for Capital Funding for a West Devon Transport Hub in Okehampton 
(as outlined in Section 2 of the presented agenda report). 

 
 
*HC 4/21       MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 27 April 2021 were 
confirmed as a correct record.  

 
 
*HC 5/21 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 It was noted that no Questions had been received in accordance with the Hub 

Committee Procedure Rules. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



   

*HC 6/21 HUB COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 
Members were presented with the Hub Committee Forward Plan that set out 
items on the agenda for Hub Committee meetings for the next four months.   
 
In introducing the Plan, the Leader advised that the next published Plan 
would take into account the updated lead portfolio areas following the 
Committee appointments that had been made at the Annual Council meeting 
on 25 May 2021. 

 
 
*HC 7/21 PROJECT UPDATE: 1-2 SPRING HILL, TAVISTOCK, REDEVELOPMENT 

OF HOMELESS PROVISION 
The Committee was presented with a report that set out a project update on 
the 1-2 Spring Hill, Tavistock: Redevelopment of Homeless Provision initiative. 
 
In discussion, the following points were raised:- 
 
(a) A number of Members recognised the importance of the heritage aspects 

that were associated with the project and that these had to be considered 
alongside the need for the scheme to be practical, affordable and fit for 
purpose; 
 

(b) Members noted that the budget implications of the project were to be 
presented to a future Hub Committee and Full Council meeting; 

 
(c) The desperate need for this facility was recognised by a number of 

Members; 
 

(d) With regard to the public consultation exercise on the project, it was 
confirmed that this would be undertaken as part of the normal planning 
process.  In response to a specific request, it was agreed that consideration 
would be given to the merits of a press release accompanying the launch 
of the public consultation exercise.  

 
It was then RESOLVED that:  
 
1. the Planning Pre-Application advice (ref. 2570/19/PRM) (as set out in 

Appendix D of the presented agenda report) be noted; 
 

2. the project finances be noted (as set out in Section 6 of the presented 
agenda report) and the Business Case (as presented to the Hub 
Committee at its meeting held on 20 October 2020 (Minute HC 29 refers) 
will be presented to both the Hub Committee and the Council for financial 
approval at an appropriate time; and 

 
3. the Head of Assets be authorised to submit a full planning application for 

the preferred design as follows: 
 

- demolition of existing building and rebuild on larger footprint; 
- creation of 11 self-contained apartments with a mix of range of 1 and 2 

bedroom units to maximise flexibility for users; 
- inclusion of a ground floor staff office and bin store to provide more 

effective management options; and 
- generation of a rear courtyard to provide safe outdoor space for 

residents. 
 

Page 3



   

 
*HC 8/21 CLIMATE CHANGE AND BIODIVERSITY ACTION PLAN UPDATE 

A report was considered that presented the six-monthly update on the 
Council’s adopted Climate Change and Biodiversity Action Plan. 
 
In discussion, reference was made to:- 
 
(a) action 1.6: ‘Promote and administer grants for home insulation, efficient 

heating systems and sustainable energy sources for owner-occupied and 
tenanted properties’.  A Member questioned how residents could be 
assured that such grant schemes were indeed genuine.  In recognising the 
point, officers advised that they would liaise with the Communications 
Team to ensure that a publicity campaign would underpin these grants; 
 

(b) action 2.13: ‘Maximise local and closed-loop recycling to minimise 
transport impact and valorise waste materials’.  Members expressed some 
concerns that promotion of such initiatives was likely to result in increased 
pollution.  Officers highlighted that they were due to meet with Environment 
Agency representatives in the upcoming weeks and they would ensure 
that this point was included as part of their discussions; 

 
(c) action 3.5: ‘Ring-fencing and promoting a percentage of Members grants 

schemes (Sustainable Localities Fund) towards tree planting schemes for 
Community Groups, Town and Parish Councils or money towards a ‘Tree 
Planting Grant Scheme’.  Whilst noting that this idea had been generated 
from the Climate Change & Biodiversity Working Group, it was confirmed 
that any proposal to implement this action would ultimately require 
Member approval; 

 
(d) proposals for wind and solar energy sites.  Having been informed that such 

proposals were to be considered as part of the Joint Local Plan review, 
some concerns were raised that this had not been discussed in any 
meetings to date of the Joint Local Plan Partnership Board.  As a way 
forward, officers committed to raising this matter with the Strategic 
Planning Manager for the Joint Local Plan outside of this meeting; 

 
(e) the current carbon footprint of the Council.  Officers advised that the 

current carbon footprint was 5,199 tonnes per annum; 
 

(f) the close linkages of the Plan with the Dartmoor National Park Authority 
(DNPA).  In light of 40% of the Borough being located within the Dartmoor 
National Park, the importance of close working between the Council and 
DNPA to develop the evolving Action Plan was recognised; 

 
(g) the presentation format of the Action Plan.  Members felt that, when the 

Plan was next presented in six months’ time, it would be beneficial for the 
format to be revised to separate those Actions that were within the control 
of the Council and those that were not.  In addition, another Member 
highlighted the importance of the Plan being realistic and deliverable with 
tangible outcomes included. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that the progress against delivery of the adopted 
Climate Change and Biodiversity Action Plan be noted. 

 
 
 

Page 4



   

*HC 9/21 DEVON HOME CHOICE POLICY CHANGES 
Members considered a report that sought approval of a series of proposed 
changes to the Devon Home Choice Policy. 
 
In discussion, support was expressed for adoption of the proposed Policy 
changes. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that, with effect from 1 July 2021, the policy changes 
to Devon Home Choice be agreed. 

 
 

*HC 10/21 HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY ACTION PLAN 2021/22 
Consideration was given to a report that sought approval to the adoption of 
the Homelessness Strategy Action Plan for 2021/22. 

 
In discussion, reference was made to: 
 
(a) the proposal to establish a Housing Company in the form of a Community 

Benefit Society to enable and increase provision of affordable housing 
across the Borough.  With regard to timescales, officers confirmed that it 
was intended for this proposal to be formally presented to Members within 
the next twelve months; 
 

(b) the number of in-house letting agency properties in the Borough.  Officers 
committed to inform Members outside of this meeting as to how many in-
house letting agency properties were currently held in the West Devon 
Borough area; 

 
(c) the challenges associated with the delivery of affordable housing provision.  

In response to a number of specific points that were raised, the Committee 
requested that officers convene an all Member Affordable Housing 
Workshop in the upcoming months. 

 
 It was then RESOLVED that, with effect from 1 April 2021, the Homelessness 
Strategy Action Plan 2021/22 be adopted.  
 

 

(The meeting terminated at 3.40 pm) 

_____________ 
Chairman 

 
 
(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM THURSDAY, 17 JUNE 
2021 UNLESS CALLED IN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 
18
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

WEST DEVON BOROUGH COUNCIL: HUB COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN  
This is the provisional forward plan for at least four months starting July 2021.  It provides an indicative date for matters to be considered by 
the Hub Committee.   Where possible, the Hub Committee will keep to the dates shown in the plan.  However, it may be necessary for some 
items to be rescheduled and other items added.  
  

The forward plan is published to publicise consultation dates and enable dialogue between the Hub Committee and all Councillors, the public, 
and other stakeholders. It will also assist the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee in planning their contribution to policy development 
and holding the Hub Committee to account.   
The Plan is published on the Council’s website (www.westdevon.gov.uk)   
 
The Hub Committee consists of nine Councillors.  Each has responsibility for a particular area of the Council’s work.   
Leader – Cllr Neil Jory 

Deputy Leader and Lead Member for Communications– Cllr Ric Cheadle 
Lead Member for Economy – Cllr Peter Crozier 
Lead Member for Natural Environment – Cllr Lynn Daniel 
Lead Member for Built Environment – Cllr Caroline Mott 

Lead Member for Leisure, Health and Wellbeing – Cllr Tony Leech 
Lead Member for Communities – Cllr Terry Pearce   
Lead Member for Resources and Performance – Cllr Chris Edmonds  
Lead Member for Housing – Cllr Barry Ratcliffe 

 
Further information on the workings of the Hub Committee, including latest information on agenda items, can be obtained by contacting the  
Democratic Services Section by e-mail to democratic.services@westdevon.gov.uk   
 
All items listed in this Forward Plan will be discussed in public at the relevant meeting, unless otherwise indicated  

 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 6



 

Portfolio Area 
 

Report Title and Summary Lead Member 
/ Officer  

Documents to be 
considered in making 
decision 

Date of 
Meeting 

Consultees and 
means of 
consultation 

All Title: Draft Corporate Strategy 
Purpose: To consider a report that seeks to 
recommend to Council approval of the draft 
Corporate Strategy 

Cllr Jory / 
Senior 
Leadership 
Team 

Report of the Senior 
Leadership Team 

13 July 
2021 

 

Council Title: Annual Report 
Purpose: To consider a report that seeks to 
recommend to Council approval of the 
Council’s Annual Report. 

Cllr Jory / Neil 
Hawke 

Report of the 
[...]
 The Council is responsible for the 
collection of: Housing Rents, Sundry Debts 
including Housing Benefit Overpayments, 
Council Tax and National Non-Domestic 
Rates. The report informs Members of the 
debt written off for these revenue streams. 

Cllr Edmonds 
/  Lisa Buckle 

Report of Strategic 
Finance Lead 

2 
November 
2021 

 

Leisure, Health and 
Wellbeing 

Title: Leisure Update 
Purpose: To consider a report that seeks to 
present a Leisure Update to the Hub 
Committee. 

Cllr Leech / 
Chris Brook 

Report of Director of 
Place and Enterprise 

2 
November 
2021 

 

 
 

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to:  Hub Committee  

Date:  13 July 2021   

Title:    
Development of the draft ‘A Plan for West 
Devon’   

 

Portfolio Area:  Council – Leader Cllr Neil Jory    

  

 

Wards Affected:  All   

Urgent Decision: N  Approval and clearance obtained: 
 

N 

Date next steps can be taken:  
    

Author:  Drew Powell  Role:  Director of Governance and Assurance  

    

 Andy Bates                        Chief Executive   

Contact:        Drew.powell@swdevon.gov.uk  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS:  

That the Hub Committee RECOMMEND that Council: 
1) Instruct officers to commence a formal public consultation exercise 

on the draft ‘Plan for West Devon’ in line with the adopted Community 
Consultation and Engagement Strategy; and 

2) Instruct the Chief Executive and the Director of Governance and 
Assurance to develop delivery plans for the Strategy, for 
consideration by Hub alongside the final Strategy at its meeting on 21 
September 2021 before their onward consideration by Full Council on 
28 September 2021.  

  
1. Executive summary   

  
1.1 The Council adopted its corporate strategy on 22 May 2018 prior 

to the end of the previous administration. As a result of the 
pandemic the context and landscape within which we now operate 
has fundamentally changed.  

  
1.2 Whilst elements of the strategy clearly remain relevant and vitally 

important moving forward, the recovery and renewal planning 
process, which has involved extensive consultation and 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



engagement with the wider membership, has identified new 
emerging challenges, priorities and opportunities.  

  
1.3 This report sets out the draft Corporate Strategy ‘A Plan for West 

Devon’ and timeline for the next steps, with a view to adopting the 
final strategy in September 2021.   

  
  

2. Background  
   

2.1 In recognition of the potential wide ranging and long lasting 
impacts of the COVID-19 Pandemic, in early 2020 Members 
undertook to develop a Recovery and Renewal Plan.  

  
2.2 The development of the plan was thorough and inclusive and 

included a sequence of full member workshops.  In order to 
ensure that the whole membership was engaged with the process 
and had an opportunity to input, formal reports were also taken to 
the Overview and Scrutiny meeting on 23 June 2020 (O&S95) and 
1 September 2020 (O&S19) and the Hub and ultimately to full 
Council for adoption on 8 December 2020 (Council Minute CM 22 
refers)  

  
2.3 The development of the plan, by its very nature, identified issues 

that were directly and indirectly related to the impacts of the 
pandemic. With the ideas generated by Members covering the full 
range of Council activity and influence.  

  
2.4 In view of this, and prior to adoption, the actions and ideas put 

forward by Members were collected and triaged into the most 
appropriate vehicle for development and/or delivery. In the 
majority of cases this was either the Recovery and Renewal Plan 
itself or the emerging Climate Change and Biodiversity or Housing 
Strategies. The report, and appendices, to Council on 8th 
December 2020 sets this process out in more detail (Council 
Minute CM 22).  

  
2.5 In terms of the strategic context, the Council adopted the 

Plymouth and South West Devon Joint Local Plan (JLP) on 26 
March 2019.  The JLP establishes an over-ar
[...]
is initial engagement 

with Officers and Members commencing a formal consultation on 
the strategy. The consultation will consist of a series of online 
polls and questionnaires, briefing notes for Members to enable 
them to engage with their Town and Parish Councils and 
discussions with residents, businesses and visitors to understand 
what their hopes and concerns are for the future.  

 

Page 13



4.6 The formal consultation will run for at least 6 weeks from 21st July 
and inform the final strategy and detailed delivery plans for 
adoption by Council in September 2021.  

 
4.7 To further support development and delivery of the final strategy, 

8 Hub Advisory Groups will be formed. Each Advisory Group will 
be chaired by the relevant Hub Committee Members and 
supported by a Senior Responsible Officer.  

 
4.8 The primary focus and function of each Advisory Group will be to: 

 
i Focus on and monitor the delivery of targets within the adopted ‘A 

Plan for West Devon’ 
ii Look forward and horizon scan to identify future issues and 

challenges relating to the thematic area; and 
iii Provide support and guidance to the lead Hub Committee 

Member 
 

4.9 It is anticipated that appointments to the Hub Advisory Groups will 
be made at Council on 20th July 2021 alongside consideration of 
the draft Strategy. 
 

4.10 Draft Terms of Reference for the Group are as set out in Appendix 
B. 

 
  

5. Proposed Way Forward  
  

5.1 This report sets out the draft corporate strategy for the Council. It 
is proposed that the Hub consider the draft strategy and 
recommend to Council that officers commence formal 
consultation.   
 

5.2 In addition, it is recommended that Council instruct officers to 
commence development of delivery plans for ‘A Plan for West 
Devon’ which will be considered in September 2021. 

  
6. Implications   
  

Implications  
  

Relevant  
to  
proposals 
Y/N   

Details and proposed measures to address   

  

Page 14



Legal/Governance 
[...]
s

	Î Look out for our  
Annual ReportP

age 61



A vision for West Devon - September 202146

Thanks to the many local people, businesses, organisations and 
community groups for sharing their photos -

A Plan for West Devon
www.westdevon.gov.uk

P
age 62



Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 13 July 2021 

Title: Draft Annual Report 2020/21 

Portfolio Area: Cllr Neil Jory 

Leader  

Wards Affected: All  

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

N 

Date next steps can be taken: 
 

 

  

Author: Neil Hawke  Role: Head of Strategy  

Contact: 01803 861323 Neil.Hawke@swdevon.gov.uk  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS   

1. That the progress and achievements made by the Council be 
noted; and  

2. That the West Devon Borough Council Draft Annual Report 
(as presented at Appendix A) be considered for the financial 
year 2020/21, with any amendments being suggested prior 
to publishing the final report. 
 

1. Executive summary  
1.1 It is good practice to undertake a review of the Council’s 

progress across a range of activities as well as providing a public 
record  

1.2 The Council’s Annual Report reviews progress and achievements 
during what has been a challenging year for everyone.  

1.3 The Annual Report is presented at Appendix A.  
 

2. Background  
2.1 The last financial year was unlike any other in memory, 

with the Council having to quickly take steps to respond to 
a global pandemic which presented many local challenges.  

2.2 This year’s annual report includes an overview of the support 
that the Council provided to support our businesses, residents 
and communities as well as highlighting some of the key projects 
delivered to support our wider aims.  

2.3 The Annual Report, along with the Annual Governance Statement 
should help reassure the public that the Council is undertaking its 

Page 63

Agenda Item 8



statutory functions, delivering its services efficiently and meeting 
its financial responsibilities in an open and transparent way.
[...]
nity 

schemes 

Our Members each have a locality fund of £500 a year which enables them to support local community initiatives. During 

2020/21, over 35 schemes were awarded a total of £12,976.  During the year we also launched a specific Covid-19 grant 

scheme which awarded funding to support voluntary sector schemes such as developing educational videos during 

lockdown, establishing delivery of essential supplies to residents and delivering food parcels to families that would 

normally receive free school meals. 

Adopted a Climate and 

Biodiversity Strategy 

and Action Plan  

During 2020/21 the Council adopted a Climate and Biodiversity Strategy and Action Plan which sets out specific actions 

that the Council and our communities can take to respond to the emergency.  

Community Safety During the year to Sept 2019- Oct 2021, 21 Anti-Social Behaviour referrals where made to the Community Safety 

Partnership. Included in these were issues with young people causing problems in Okehampton. The ASB Officer and the 

Police Youth Intervention Officers have worked with the Youth Offending Team to address the behaviour. Generally, 

there is positive engagement by all partner agencies and monthly ASB meetings continue to be held. 

Seamoor Lotto Our community lottery, now in it’s 3rd year, is enabling 101 charity and community groups across West Devon and South 

Hams to raise over £25,000 a year.  

P
age 75



Service Delivery and Governance

Action 2020/21 

Maintaining services We took the decision in March that all office staff should work from home. Our staff have been able to work 

from home for many years and so this was a smooth transition. 

We supported employees through the transition to homeworking, including providing advice and guidance on 

maintaining health and wellbeing, and holding regular staff briefings online. A number of staff also trained as 

Mental Health First Aiders and can now offer support to colleagues. 

We also continued to recruit staff with our recruitment process shifting to an online interview process. 

Revising our budget Covid had a significant impact on our finances with some of our key income sources being impacted through the 

national lockdowns. As a result, in September, we developed and agreed a revised budget for the year. 

Fortunately additional funding has been provided by Government to contribute to some of the financial losses 

we suffered. 

Continuing to develop our 

priorities 

We have made great progress in pushing ahead with our priorities having adopted a number of strategies  

focusing on Housing, Climate and Biodiversity Strategy and Consultation and Engagement. The focus for the 

coming year will be on delivering against the action plans for these.  We have also made good progress in 

developing the ‘Plan for West Devon’ 

Democracy Online The Council quickly took steps to implement remote meetings of its committees. All 31 Members of the Council 

were able to participate in the democratic process and our residents were able to watch meetings online. A 

total of 35 formal committee meetings were held online during the year. 

Three-Weekly Waste 

Collections 

During the year we commenced a trial of 1,000 properties moving to three-weekly waste collections and 

enhanced recycling services. The results of the trial will be considered during  2021/22 and if successful, may be 

rolled out across the Borough. 

Throughout the year, we’re really pleased that the significant majority of our services continued to be delivering in addition to the new 

services we implemented to respond to the pandemic. Our office staff all transitioned brilliantly to working from home full time and 

our frontline staff adopted new safety measures to ensure they could continue to support our residents and communities. 

P
age 76


	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	6 Hub Committee Forward Plan
	7 Development of the draft 'A Plan for West Devon'
	A Plan for West Devon

	8 Draft Annual Report 2021/22
	Annual Report Appendix A West Devon (DRAFT)




Minutes of the meeting


WEST DEVON HUB 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Hub Committee held 
on

Tuesday, 13th July, 2021 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Jory
Vice Chairman Cllr Cheadle

Cllr Edmonds Cllr Mott
Cllr Leech Cllr Pearce
Cllr Crozier Cllr Daniel
Cllr Ratcliffe

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Heyworth Cllr Hipsey

Officers:
Chief Executive
Deputy Chief Executive
Head of Strategy & Projects
Head of Development Management
Democratic Services Manager

11. Apologies for absence 
*HC 11/21
There were no apologies for absence received for this meeting.

12. Declarations of Interest 
*HC 12/21
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be discussed and there were none made.



13. Confirmation of Minutes 
*HC 13/21    
The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 8 June 2021 were 
confirmed as a correct record. 

14. Public Questions - a period of up to 15 minutes is available to 
deal with issues raised by the public 
*HC 14/21
It was noted that no Questions had been received in accordance with 
the Hub Committee Procedure Rules.

15. Hub Committee Forward Plan 
*HC 15/21
Members were presented with the Hub Committee Forward Plan that 
set out items on the agenda for Hub Committee meetings for the next 
four months.  

In discussion, it was agreed that the Leader would discuss with 
officers the need to schedule in further reports on aspects of the ‘Plan 
for West Devon’ once it had been adopted by Full Council at its 28 
September 2021 meeting.

16. Development of the draft 'A Plan for West Devon' 
HC 16/21
The Committee was presented with a report that set out the draft 
Corporate Strategy ‘A Plan for West Devon’ and timeline for the next 
steps, with a view to ultimate adoption of the final Strategy in 
September 2021.

The Leader introduced the draft Plan and stated that it currently 
represented a high level vision that was deliberately scant on detail.  It 
was the intention of the Leader for the detail to be included as part of 
a series of draft Delivery Plans that would be appended to the draft 
‘Plan for West Devon’ and would be considered by the Hub Committee 
at its next meeting on 14 September 2021 before onward 
consideration at the Full Council meeting to be held on 28 September 
2021.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) Prior to being published for consultation, Members requested that 
the final draft Plan be both proofread by an individual outside of 
the Council (thereby helping to ensure that it was understandable 
to the public) and, in the final version to be considered in 
September, ensure that images used throughout the document 
were reflective of the diversity of the Borough;

(b)A number of Members paid tribute to the presentation, design and 
layout of the draft Plan which was felt to be excellent;



(c) A Member felt that there was a need for the delivery plans to be 
realistic and to not set out unobtainable targets.  Furthermore, 
another Member felt that it would be useful to outline matters (e.g. 
highways) that were outside of the remit of the Borough Council 
and state which partner organisation were responsible for such 
matters.

It was then RESOLVED that Council be RECOMMENDED to: 

1. officers be instructed to commence a formal public consultation 
exercise on the draft ‘Plan for West Devon’ in line with the adopted 
Community Consultation and Engagement Strategy; and

2. the Chief Executive and the Director of Governance and Assurance 
be instructed to develop delivery plans for the Strategy, for 
consideration by the Hub Committee alongside the final Strategy at 
its meeting on 21 September 2021 before their onward 
consideration by Full Council on 28 September 2021. 

17. Draft Annual Report 2021/22 
*HC 17/21
A report was considered that presented the Council’s draft Annual 
Report for 2020/21.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) Anti-Social Behaviour referrals.  In response to a specific question, 
it was agreed that the matter of Anti-Social Behaviour referrals 
would be raised at the time when the Community Safety 
Partnership presented its annual report to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee;

(b) the achievements of the Council in such a difficult year.  Members 
felt that the Council should be congratulated for its achievements 
and stable financial management in what had been an 
unprecedented difficult year as a result of the pandemic. 

It was then RESOLVED that:

1. the progress and achievements made by the Council be noted; and

2. the West Devon Borough Council Draft Annual Report (as set out at 
Appendix A of the presented agenda report) be considered for the 
financial year 2020/21, with any amendments being suggested 
prior to publication of the final report.

18. Planning Service Review - Verbal Update 
*HC 18/21
The lead Hub Committee Member introduced her verbal update and 
advised the meeting that:



- a service review had been invoked to deliver improvements in 
service performance and quality;

- an Improvement Plan had been drafted and a Review Board 
established;

- a report on the outcome of the Review would be presented to a 
meeting of the Hub Committee in the Autumn;

- whilst not a formal review undertaken by the Planning Advisory 
Service (PAS), the organisation was providing some support on: 
improving customer service and communication and the delivery of 
the Improvement Plan;

- progress was being made in the recruitment of officers to fill the 
vacancies in both planning enforcement and development 
management;

- the validation process was critical.  The lead Member advised that 
extensive officer time was wasted as a result of over 50% of 
planning applications being invalid and, in recognition of the 
importance of validation, an additional 2 Case Managers had been 
assigned to support the process;

- the backlog of planning applications was currently reducing;
- further improvements were anticipated in line with the roll-out of the 

new IT system;
- the pre-application process was being reviewed;
- a Memorandum of Understanding with town and parish councils was 

being drafted for consultation; and
- the relationship with the Council’s internal consultees was also being 

reviewed and the support that was being provided by Ecology 
Officers at Devon County Council was already realising benefits.

In debate, the following points were raised:-

(a) Based upon recent experiences, Members expressed their wish 
that, wherever possible, work was kept in-house and not 
outsourced;

(b) It was noted that the matter of invalid planning applications was a 
national issue.  In terms of mitigating measures, holding a 
workshop with planning agents and retaining an administrative 
(cost recovery) fee from invalid applications were currently being 
considered;

(c) The pre-application process was felt to be a very important 
component on the planning service.

(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM 
THURSDAY, 22 JULY 2021, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF MINUTE 
HC 16/21 WHICH IS A RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL 
MEEITNG TO BE HELD ON 20 JULY 2021, UNLESS CALLED IN, IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 18)



The Meeting concluded at 2.45 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


